
Bill No. 13798

Sponsor: Vince Ratchford

Ordinance No.24 ` () 5 - 

ANAN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO COST

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT PERTAINING TO LOT A OF RIVERPOINTE

BLOCK 100 PLAT TWO BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES, 

MISSOURI, AS OWNER, AND RIVERPOINTE MASTER DEVELOPER, LLC, 

AS DEVELOPER, WITH RESPECT TO THE PRE -DEVELOPMENT BUDGET

AND THE CITY' S REIMBURSEMENT OBLIGATIONS, AND TO UPDATE

CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE AGREEMENT. 

Whereas, the City of St. Charles, Missouri ( the " City") and Riverpointe Master Developer, 
LLC (" RMD") ( as successor in interest to CRG Acquisition, LLC) are parties to

certain Purchase Agreements with respect to the real properties within the City limits
that are collectively referred to as Riverpointe; and

Whereas, in connection with the Purchase Agreements, the City and RMD entered into that
certain Cost Reimbursement Agreement Pertaining to Lot A of Riverpointe Block
100 Plat Two (the " Agreement") which was authorized by the City Council on March
8, 2022, upon the enactment of Ordinance Number 22- 040; and

Whereas, the City and RMD desire to amend the Agreement to adjust the pre -development
budget and modify the City' s reimbursement obligations, and to further amend the
Agreement as otherwise provided in the First Amendment. 

Be It Ordained by the Council of the City of St. Charles, Missouri, as Follows: 

SECTION 1. The First Amendment to Cost Reimbursement Agreement Pertaining to Lot A of
Riverpointe Block 100 Plat Two between the City of St. Charles, Missouri and
Riverpointe Master Developer, LLC, in substantially the same in form and content as
attached hereto and identified as Exhibit 1, is approved. The Mayor and City Clerk
are authorized to execute the First Amendment and perform all acts necessary to
carry out the intent of this ordinance. 

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage
and approval. 

Date Passed

3 - 2 - i( 

iince, Ratchford, siding Officer

Date Approved by Mayor Daniel J. B ' gmeyer, Mayor



Bill No. 13798

Approved as to Form: 

AsSl, mit YVtZ{ 2123/ 2024-- 
Michael P. Cullen, City Atto ey t Daie

CERTIFICATE OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

I certify that the expenditure contemplated by this document is within the purpose of the
appropriation and the work program contemplated thereby, and that there is a sufficient
unencumbered balance in the appropriation account and in the proper fund to pay the obligation. 

O 1514/\ ------ 
Director of Finance Date

T:\ORDINANCES\ ORDINANCES\ CONTRACTS\ Pirst Amendment to CRA - Riverpointe Lot A ( 2- 22-2024). doc

2



O35
GTyC Y

FIRST AMENDMENT TO COST REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

PERTAINING TO

LOT A OF RIVERPOINTE BLOCK 100 PLAT TWO

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO COST REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT Pertaining to LOT A
OF RIVERPOINTE BLOCK 100 PLAT TWO (this " Amendment"), dated as of ilkftrcL, W , 2024, 
is made and entered into by and between RIVERPOINTE MASTER DEVELOPER, LLC, a Missouri limited
liability company (" Developer"), and CITY OF ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI, a constitutional charter city and
political subdivision of the State of Missouri (" Owner"). 

BACKGROUND

WHEREAS, Developer (as successor in interest to CRG Acquisition, LLC), and Owner are parties to

i) that certain Purchase Agreement ( Phase 1) dated as of July 27, 2021, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Purchase Agreement ( Phase 1) dated December 14, 2021, that certain Second Amendment to

Purchase Agreement ( Phase 1) dated March 8, 2022, and that certain Third Amendment to Purchase

Agreement (Phase 1) dated as of the date hereof (collectively, the " Phase 1 PSA"), with respect to certain real
property consisting of approximately 18.427 acres located in St. Charles, Missouri, as further described in the

Phase 1 PSA (the " Phase 1 Property"); and (ii) that certain Purchase Agreement (Phase 3) dated as ofJuly 27, 
2021, as amended by that First Amendment to Purchase Agreement (Phase 3) dated December 14, 2021, and
that certain Second Amendment to Purchase Agreement (Phase 3) dated as of the date hereof (collectively, 
the " Phase 3 PSA" and together with the Phase 1 PSA, the " Purchase Agreements"), with respect to certain

real property consisting of approximately 14.62 acres located in St. Charles, Missouri as further described in
the Phase 3 PSA (the " Phase 3 Property", and together with the Phase 1 Property, collectively, the " Property"). 

WHEREAS, in connection with the Purchase Agreements, Developer and Owner entered into that

certain Cost Reimbursement Agreement Pertaining to Lot A of Riverpointe Block 100 Plat Two, dated on
or around March 8, 2022 ( the " Cost Reimbursement Agreement"), whereby Developer agreed to complete
certain development activities ( the " Phase 1 Work"), with respect to the Property on behalf of the Owner
provided that Owner agree to reimburse Developer in the event of a termination ofthe Purchase Agreements
by Developer in accordance with the terms thereof, as further described in the Cost Reimbursement
Agreement. 

WHEREAS, Developer entered into that certain AIA Document A141- 2014 Standard Form of

Agreement Between Owner and Design -Builder dated as of December 14, 2021 ( as amended and/ or

modified by change order or other written agreement, collectively, the " Construction Contract") with
Clayco, Inc. (" Clayco") in connection with its completion of the Phase 1 Work, as well as certain other

work being completed by Developer on behalf of Owner pursuant to that certain Cost Reimbursement
Agreement dated November 16, 2021 ( as amended by that certain First Amendment dated as of the date
hereof (collectively, the " Wetlands CRA"). 

WHEREAS, Developer and Owner desire to amend the Cost Reimbursement Agreement as set
forth below. 

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein, shall have the same meaning as set
forth in the Cost Reimbursement Agreement. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1
4874- 3536.4250

EXHIBIT 1



NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows: 

1. Pre -Development Budget. Exhibit A to the Cost Reimbursement Agreement is hereby deleted
in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit A to this Amendment. The parties hereby acknowledge that the
amount that may be reimbursed by Owner under the Cost Reimbursement Agreement has been reduced to
accommodate Section 7 of that certain First Amendment to Purchase Agreement (Phase 1), between the parties

hereto, dated December 14, 2021, which was deleted pursuant to that certain Third Amendment to Purchase

Agreement, between the parties hereto, dated on or about the date hereof (the " Phase 1 Third Amendment"). 

2. The parties hereby acknowledge and agree that, as of the Effective Date ( i) Developer has
caused Clayco to complete the scope of work related to the Phase 1 Work set forth in the Construction

Contract; ( ii) Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein sets forth all of the costs incurred by
Developer in connection with the Phase 1 Work as of the Effective Date, in the aggregate amount of Seven

Million Four Hundred and Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Five and 36/ 100 Dollars
7, 453, 965.36); and ( iii) in the event that Developer shall incur any additional costs not listed on Exhibit A

but related to the Phase 1 Work or any additional work approved by the Owner, then such costs shall be
eligible for reimbursement as " Costs" under Section 1 of the Cost Reimbursement Agreement

3. Owner' s Reimbursement Obligations. Section 2 of the Cost Reimbursement Agreement is

hereby amended to add the following subsection 2( h) and 2( i): 

h) The parties hereby agree that, following the date hereof, in the event that Developer
shall purchase certain portions of the Property pursuant to its rights under the Purchase
Agreements and later terminate the Purchase Agreements with respect to the remainder

of the Property, Owner' s obligations to reimburse Developer under the Cost
Reimbursement Agreement shall be reduced pro rata in proportion to the square

footage of any lots purchased by Developer following the date hereof. As an
illustration only, for example, if the total costs to be reimbursed under the Cost
Reimbursement Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, equals $ 1, 000,000 and
Developer acquires a parcel from Owner that has a square footage equal to 20% of the

total square footage of the Property, Owner' s total reimbursement obligation would be
reduced to $ 800,000. The parties hereby acknowledge that the current estimates of the
pro rata amounts attributable to the respective lots comprising the Property are as
shown on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein. The parties further

acknowledge and agree that, in the event Developer were to terminate the Purchase

Agreements as of the date hereof, the total amount of the Costs set forth on Exhibit A

would be subject to reimbursement by Owner pursuant to the reimbursement
provisions set forth in Section 2(b) of the Cost Reimbursement Agreement, subject to

increase for any Costs incurred by Developer pursuant to the terms of the Cost
Reimbursement Agreement. 

i) The parties hereby agree that Owner' s obligations to reimburse Developer under the
Cost Reimbursement Agreement shall terminate once Developer has acquired from

Owner lots that have an aggregate acreage that is equal to eighty percent (80%) of the
total acreage of the Phase 1 Property. The respective acreages of the lots comprising
the Phase 1 Property are set forth on Exhibit C Attached hereto and incorporated
herein. 

2
4874- 3536- 4250



3. Cooperation: Further Assurances. Owner hereby agrees to perform, execute, acknowledge and deliver
or cause to be performed, executed, acknowledged and delivered all such further and other acts, instruments, 
and assurances as may reasonably be required to effectuate the purposes and to carry out the terms of this
Amendment. 

4. Additional Provisions. Except for the amendments contained herein, all of the provisions of the Cost
Reimbursement Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect, and the same are hereby
ratified and affirmed in all respects. Owner and Developer each hereby acknowledge that this Amendment
may be executed in counterparts or by electronic signatures, exchanged by facsimile transmission or email
and that copies of each party' s respective signature( s) shall be binding as if the same were an original
signature. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and
permitted assigns and, as applicable, the heirs and legal representatives of the parties hereto. The Cost

Reimbursement Agreement, as hereby amended, constitutes the entire understanding and agreement between
the parties and may not be amended, supplemented, or modified except by a writing executed by both of the
parties. 

5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an
executed copy of this Amendment as an email attachment shall have the same binding effectas delivery of an
executed original. 

Signature Page Follows) 

3
4874- 3536- 4250



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first above
written. 

BUYER: 

RIVERPOINTE MASTER DEVELOPER, LLC, 

a Missouri Limited Liability Company

By: CRG — Riverpointe, LLC, its Manager

By: CRG Services Management, LLC, its
Manager

By: 

Name: 

Title: 

Date of Execution: 

OWNER: 

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI, a constitutional charter

city and p ; litical subdivision of the State of Missouri

By: 
Name: Daniel J. B • r meyer

Title: Mayor
Date of Execution: cl -'2.4.) - lV , 2024

4
4874- 3536- 4250



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first above
written. 

BUYER: 

RIVERPOINTE MASTER DEVELOPER, LLC, 

a Missouri Limited Liability Company

By: CRG — Riverpointe, LLC, its Manager

By: C
Manager

By: 

PA/4 / r/ Name: C hr' 1` 5400ef 1 •, Uck e_ 
Title: ere 57 de elf

Management, LLC, its

Date of Execution: YCh ‘i, apo? 1
OWNER: 

CITY OF ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI, a constitutional charter
city and political subdivision of the State of Missouri

By: 
Name: 

Title: 

Date of Execution: , 2024

Attest: 

City Clerk

4
4874- 3536-4250



EXHIBIT A

REVISED PRE -DEVELOPMENT BUDGET

consisting of this page and the following four pages] 

Phase 1A infrastructure

IDoes not include early grading and SWPPP for CNP Pad) 

DESCRIPTION OTY UNIT Labor Material SubContract Total

KolbMobilization 1 LS 25,200. 00 25. 200

Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS 8, 340. 00 8, 340

Phase 1 tree deoring to be performed before 3/31, 23 - Kolb 1 LS 115, 500. 00 115, 500

Phose 3 tree dewing to be performed before 3131) 23 - Kolb 1 LS 38.500. 00 38, 500

Premium to drop trees and remove after ACOS Permit - Phase 1 - Kolb 1 LS 44. 220 44, 220

Premium to drop trees and remove after ACOE Permit - Prow 3 - Kolb I LS 21. 780 21, 780

Site demo - RR tracks 1 asphalt 1 utilities / curb cuts / Grout existing FM 1 LS 177677. 00 177, 677

Stiltation and erosion control 1 LS 46,440. 00 46,440

Relocate Katy trail - twice 2 EA 27, 025. 00 54,050

Onsne cut to till 58, 539 CY 3. 00 175, 617

Cut and place undocumented borrow 30,987 CY 300 92, 961

Backfill or Katy trail 14 000 CY 3. 00 42, 000

Import and place moteriol 15,808 CY 1500 237, 120

Fine grade paved areas 5. 237 SY 0. 60 3, 142

Bockrill curb and sidewalk 1 LS 4, 30000 4, 300

Fine grade - unpaved ureas 42,325 SY 0. 50 21, 163

Street Cleoning 1 LS 10.000.00 10. 000

Deduct CNP lot grading only (see below) - will be separate contract with CRG 1 LS 1246465.00) 1246.465) 

Allowance for sort stabil¢ ation 43,292 CY 5.50 238 106

Seeding all slopes and disturbed areas 1 LS 56.870.00) 56. 870) 

DemobfRemob far delay between grading operations

Saturday / Weather make- up days

Retairig wail excavation and support 1 LS 5, 000.00 5. 000

Retaining 1V31 baddfl 500 CY 35 00 17. 500

Retaining wal drainage ppe and stone bed 240 LF 4000 9.600

Spoils from Arrteren duct bank Instillation 1, 500 CY 7,50 11, 250

Maintain temp access to exising cell lot 1 LS 12, 399 12. 399

Rip Rap al ten IM stormwater 1 LS 7.500 7 500

Temp rock / access road and trailer area 840 Tons 30 00 5.185

Added limestone revetment t LS 21, 000.00 21,000

Katy Trail Matttenatce July T& M 1 LS 16, 690 16.690

Kay Trail Maintenance August T8M 1 LS 2.644 2.644

Asphat Paving Bridgeway Entrance 1 LS 22,516 22.516

Delete Bridgway Ashpal Entrance Moble motion 1 LS 2.500) 2.500) 

5

4874- 3536- 4250



Paving - ConcreteConcrete road paving on base - 7 on 5- including intersecb7l paver area) 
Fora orb for piing recess 31 pavers
Concrete curb - integral

Concrete dove approach and paving 31 reit lower

Srdewau s and aggregate base - t3pcaSt finch

Cocnrete Planters where tree grates were de)Hed

Concrete slab under sidewalk pavers

Update sidew3u. quantity per revised drawings

Eristing sidewalk repairs
Hol 13r front sealants

AAIu<-t concrete paving based on final buyout
Add planter Boles

R& R Lombard approach for sanitary re- roule
EPMC Lombard Apgraoch per the city
Additional Surface Retarder per Landscape Drawings

Drill Weep Holes for Paver bash

EPMC Concrete mlx pet the city

Delete Top Cast on Side'waI4 3

Temp Traffic and Pedestn3n Control

GeofabncRemove Concrete Bdogeway Entrance

Paving . AsphaltRoadway striping and directional arrows
Additional R030 sbipin9

Directional Signage

Additional Signage at OSRR & Lot F

OSRR Jersey B3mers

Site PaversP3'Vee s - slde.%3I1, s and Intersection
Store Fivers rill April 2023 & Handling

Retaining W311

Cast in puce retaining wall - form finish

Handro' l insets

Permanent tence 01 Lop or retaining wail
Temporary1311 protection 3) top of retaining wall
Global st3blliry study

Board form finish on retaining watt

Retaining wall mach -up

Sanitary SewerSalnary connection
S3ndary structures

8" P\' C Sanitary pipe

24' P1' C Sanitary pipe

Grout fin evsting 36 pipe around new 8" F.' C

Clean fill at pipe

Hydro a ..c3v31Un

Tap fees

6
4874- 3536- 4250

47 960 SF1 LS
3 150 LF1 LS

15 344 SF1 LS

9. 436 SF1 LS

000 SF1 LS1 LS1 LSI LS1 LS1 LS11.9I LS
1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LSI LS1 LS1 L31 LS
I LS1 LS

1, 700 9c

1 LS

240 LF

1, 700 SF

1 EA1 EA89.8 LF
1, 170 lI111 LF1 L= 

2 Day

1

7.51 360 221

2,000.00 2. 000

23.00 72.450

12. 250.00 12250

829 127. 240

14, 21720 14 217

600 56. 6( 6

42860) ( 42860i

1060 21200

7. 820. 00 7. 800

95. 1£ 2) 19, 162) 

59 660 9. 660

S7 220 7 220

5 10. 283 10.289

58. 763 8 763

57 148 7 148

610.424 10 424

S2 140) ( 2 140) 

5, 000.00 5 000

12, 079. 10) ( 12 079) 

8, 500 00 8 500

8. 305 00 8 305

3, 180.00 3 160

3. 220.00 3 220

2 600.00 2 600

233. 80900 233 809

14, 555 68 14 966

124. 13 211022

1 500 00 1 500

20.00 4 800

1710 29070

5, 791. 00 5. 791

3. 785.00 41635

50. 71 30 325

185. 42 216941

13606 15325

4. 621. 00 4 621

3 500.00 7 000

5. 000.00 5 000



Sloan SewerStorm pipe connection

Area inletsGrated InletsCurb WetsMannalesRip tap and fabric
hnc m Chamber

Flared end sections - 72' 

12" RCP12" CMP12" PVC15' RCP15" PVC18' RCP24' RCP30' RCP36' RCP42' RCP72' RCPGranubr Backfill
Storm Revisions per 2+2822 Plans

8" stub up for Lol A
12" Cleanoutta Lot A

18" PCC Stub from MH 17

15" RCP18" RCP2r RCP24' RCP30" RCP36' RCP42" RCP
Hydro espvabon

Tap tees

Water LineWater 8ne connection

12' DIP6" DIPStrut oil valves
Fire hydrants and valve

Granular backfill

Water Revisions per 228)22 Plans

Add blow off valve

Hydro ercavalion

Tap leesDuctile Mon Pipe per Crty Request on 1211322

Duct BancUnderground electnc duct bank / manholes 1 tie -In
Underground telecom dud bank

Aqust elerltelecom duct bank based on fatal buyout

Spire Gas Casing Pipe - added on Stock plans

Site Electric

Re -reed esstng cell tower L ATT Costs
A4usl per actual cost for AT& T Relocate

Commssian and turn on hark signal

Rebcale Power for cel tower

Deduct Actual Cost for cell tower power relocation

7
4874- 3536- 4250

1 EAI EA3 EA12 EA7 EA

3. 540 SF1 EA1 EA130 LF86 1528 1F74 LF46 1F346 IF105 LF288 15181 151008 1F236 LF1 LS
14 LF28 LF14 LF10. 7) LF36. 4) LF45. 0 LF151. 2 LF159. 6 LF54. 9 LF1387, 31 LF
2 Day

1 EA991 LF30 LF2 EA5 EA1 LS
1 EA

2 Day

1 LS1 LS

2. 180 LF

2. 180 LF1 LS

1 LS1 LS
1 LS

1 LS

5, 792.00 5. 792

2.79500 2. 795

4, 620.00 13, 860

5, 23000 62 760

7, 765.00 54. 355

5. 64 20.674

25, 800.00 25. 800

12, 259.00 12. 259

45. 89 5, 966

45. 89 3. 960

48.80 1. 366

52. 87 3. 918

52. 50 2. 415

54. 94 18. 987

67.48 7, 092

80 54 23, 228

140. 52 25. 476

175. 62 177, 025

515.86 121 795

6. 084.00 6 084

50 71 710

7922 2. 218

100 50 1. 407

52.80 ( 565) 

54. 94 ( 2.000) 

64.57 2 906

67.48 10203

8054 12854

140 52 7,715

17562 168.018) 

3. 50000 7,000

5.791. 00 5.791

86.33 85 553

50.42 1, 513

1. 616.00 ' 3.232

7, 401. 00 37.005

9.290. 00 9. 290

3, 36000 3360

3, 500. 00 7, 000

5,000. 00 5, 000
4. 403 C^ 4. 400

27900 608. 220

3200 69. 760

296,449.00 ( 296,449

3, 666.00 3. 666

75,00000 75. 000

47,00000 ( 47,000

29,886 00 29.886

16. 181 36 ( 16 181



Site Electric

Re -feed es 'sting cel taker & ATT Costs
Adjust per actual cast for AT&T Reloate

Commission and lure on traffic s 3n31

Relocate power for cell tower

Deduct Actual Cost to cell lower power relocation

Site LightingStreet lights with (Steetsc3pet
Concrete bases be street 4ght<_ 

Hydro e' cavation

Add to e'epedne street tight delivery

Misc. Site Specialties

Secunt) Bollards learner One/ 

Street seatingTrash receptacles
Labor to install trash receryacles 1. Wenches

Deduct Tra<-h Receptacles & Benches - Move to 104 beovr

Bd a R3c1•S • Material

Bae Pact s - 5095 deposit requ wed ai maren3l

Bae Rac/ s - Later

Tree Grates - Material

Tree Grates - 5041 deposit requred ar material

Tree Grates - Law

hisc H3r0sCape AlIo, flce

Landscaping and Irrigation

Street Punter Sal

Street vee planters edge

Free standing planters

Addnion3l plantings at oeleIed tree ware areas

Hydroe'. c2v3Uon for plantings

Canopy trees

Peremnals. 6ul1s & Buo. Marenal

Streetscape planter - litigation reads

Irrigation backflow and contraller Land DesignLand Design

Lot F Temp Parking Lot
General Conditions

Earn» on, Storm Sewers and Asphalt Paving

Revised grading per Latest renis ion

Concrete Sidewalks S Curbs

Added concrete curb per Latest revision

Site LightingHydro Seeding - ALLOWANCE
Stripe Parking Stats - ALLOWANCE

Stock - Design & Survey

Reconde Striping Allowance
Reconcee Impar ar Din M3ten 4

ADA Ramp and additional curbs

Permits

GeotechnicalMatenal Testing and Inspections

8
4874- 3536-4250

1 LS1 LS
I L: 

1 LS

I L

5 da;. 1 13

10 EA

I LSI LSI LS1 LS
5 EA5 EAt LS

7 EA7 EA7 EA

1 LS3f0 LF20 EA1 L35 EA
1 LSI L3

40 EA1 LS

1 L: 21 LS1 LS1 131 L51 LS1 L5t L31 101 151 LS1 LS1 LS
1 15

5003001

75000. 0047.000 00
29. 886.00

16. 181 36) 

236. 674 00

3, 000 007. 381 00

5. 03000

15. 285 1014 534 946 500 0036. 320 04) 
952. 50952. 505, 13800

1614 391, 614. 2950000

97. 953 86

3. 821 403 500.00

14. 415779, 958. 33

1750028,437.60

74,927. 00

294, 42129120021 62) 61. 090 0019, 950 0032, 860 007, 500 001, 332 0049, 000 001417 00) 50. 412. 03) 1, 47721250. 00
60,000 00

75000147. 0001
29 886

116 181) 

236 674

15 0007.381

1520514 5356 500136 320
4. 7634 7635 138

11 30111, 3003. 500

97 954

382117 500

14 4169. 958

7 00025 435

60,000



Stock

Lombard Street I SRR / IMenm Katy Trail - Waiting Period

Lombard Street / SRR / Interim Katy Trail - Waiting Period

Design Katy Trac, lake. Bbd 200 8 300 grading. SWPPP and Storm

South Old River Road to 170 and SRR Design / Flood Study

ReimbursablesReimbursables - waiting period
MWT Environmental Consultant - 404 permitting

MWT Environmental Consultant - 404 permilt g - waling period

Stock - ALTA Survey - Lot I ( no topo • done as pan of LC MR F after Lai s

Design / Prepare Exhibits / Plat

Site LayoutSettlement rnondoring
Tree Clearing Stakingg Clearing Limits

Additional Site layout - Allowance

WC Design Fees - Streetscape
General Pre -design Efforts

ACOE Comment Period

WC Lake design for 404 pemri

EA Ecological Consultant to Support New ACOE 404 Permn

ACOE Design Fee Credit

General Conditions

General Conditions thru December 15, 2022

General Conditions to complete work in sprig (includes 70 weather days) 

Tree Clearing Feb -March 2023

Superintendent for Tree Clearing Feb - March

Cbyco PM for Tree Clearing

Cbyco PX for Tree Clearing

Safety Manager

Electric for Trailer

Signage and Barricades

Temp ToiletsDeduct nor actual tree clearing general conomons
Payment and Performance Bond

Renew Bond for schedule evlension

Costs for Winter Shutdown

Ctayco Trailer Rental

Temp FenceInternetTemp ToiletsSWPPP Maintenance and Reporting
CSI- Labor, eriuipment and material increases

Vision Electric - Labor, equipment and material increases

Clayco General Conditions - Budget / GCS PM 6 PX Time

SUI310TALContingencyPermitsBuilders Risk Insurance
InsuranceOverhead 6 Profit
AdStional A& E, Traffic Study, Le y4

1 LS

t LS

I LSI LS1 LSI LSt LS
1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS

1 LS1 LS1 LS1 LS1 LS1 LS
7 1.401 LS

280 HP30 HR10 HR40 HR2M01 1S2 1401 LS
1 LS1 LS

1 LS1 LS1 LS1 LS15 EA1 LS1 LS1 LS
3. 50% 0. 15% 0. 04% 1 100'!; 3. 750; 0.004k

82,310.00

41, 53200

48, 155 Da1, 908 002. 00043. 9006. 100
5 000

15,000.00

10.000.00

16.610.00

60, 948. 0082, 000. 0325.00065. 00049. 000419, 3) 
67. 753.85

281,636.00

108. 8979.261722176. 421, 000 0015. 000. 00750. 00124 535.051
5,000003. 387. 00

1. 372. 461, 783. 63548. 02160 005000041. 372. 5911. 429 446, 183. 98

82.310

41, 532

48. 1551. 9082. 00043. 9006. 100
5.000

15,000

10,000

16.610

60,94882, 00025. 00065, 00049. 00019, 322) 
474. 277281, 636

30. 4892. 3781, 7223. 0572. 00015. 0001, 500424, 5351
5, 0003. 387

1 3721. 7845481607 50041. 37311, 4296. 184
5. 814, 779203. 5179.027241166. 327228, 602
1, 129 301

TOTAL Ii 7. 453,91.5. 31; 

9
4874- 3536- 4250



EXHIBIT B

ESTIMATED PRO RATA REIMBURSEMENT REDUCTION AMOUNT BY PROPERTY LOT

Loa Aae ge % of total Acreage Phase 1 CRA Amount

2. 644 7% $ 551.636. 17
E 2.014 5% $ 404,960. 36

C 1596 4% $ 320,912.00
21 3 561 10% $ 716019. 52

2. 774 7% 5 557775. 62

2 275 6°.. 5 457,440. 35

3 969 11'. 5 795057.47

ti 11. 656 31!. 5 2343, 70317

4. 767 13'. $ 956513.47

t -;: e - o-- 1. 515 5% $ 363,946.92

37 071 100% $ 7453. 965 36

10

4874- 3536- 4250



EXHIBIT C

SQUARE FOOTAGES OF LOTS COMPRISING PHASE 1 PROPERTY

As labeled on the below depiction: 

Lots

Comprising
Phase 1

Total Acreage of Lot of Total Phase 1 Acreage

A 2. 644 14% 

B 2. 014 11% 

C 1. 596 8% 

D 3. 561 19% 

E 2. 774 15% 

F 2. 275 12% 

G 3. 969 21% 

TOTAL 18. 833 100% 

1

711

r s--,;";.• S4 , ' / 

far.. -1 H. Lei 1
I

C ' ; • / . 

i
t. c • 

1....„ , 

Q( IC

0-• -" CiriUrlar. I * 1 I
1

MOPED Lai A - 

F 1

Alf. 96111 M* C

M.:111r= r;;,‘,..,••,' 

1• 01. 01110 LOT II j 1.... ----- j.:. . 1

WARW. .... ./.. . emu. - • ! i . u - 

ri.c. cra-a.a---. 7-t . . ,,,,_____ • i • . - . - :."'" P111. 010tlfI' C . .,.., '••:. • 
F. 

P1111.10101104111• 03

t6

4874- 3536-4250

avt'
l

116. 1. 111P y 1711.,; t4.1! 
CIA.. 110 hag

11

1. 

ffiaposenerrei•- 0714 As. KT,* 602 - UNIPAI• WMOP
I

I i
6 ...... 

I -------- 

1" . 

w



RCA FORM (OFFICE USE ONLY) Bill # / 37` erl
MEETING/DATE: 3/ 5/2024

Regular Q Special  Work Session

ATTACHMENT: YES Q NO El
Report  Resolution Ordinance  

Request for Council Action

Ward( s): 3 Sponsor( s): 
Ratchford

Description: 

A First Amendment to the Cost Reimbursement Agreement Pertaining to Lot A of Riverpointe
Block 100 Plat Two with Riverpointe Master Developer. 

Contract Extension/ Renewal: Yes n No ri
Information Paper Attached: Yes n No El

Staff Recommendation: Approve E Disapprove n
Board/Committee/Commission Recommendation: Approve n Disapprove El

Summary: 

Staff has negotiated a First Amendment to the Cost Reimbursement Agreement Pertaining to
Lot A of Riverpointe Block 100 Plat Two ( Ord 22- 040). This amendment reduces the liability for
repayment by the City of the costs expended by the Developer on site infrastructure prior to the
Developer purchasing the benefited lots. The reduction of repayment is based on the
percentage of lot area acquired by the Developer to the overall lot area benefited. The
repayment by the City dissolves once the Developer has acquired 80 percent of the total lot
area. Also the agreement updates provisions of the contract. 

Budget Impact: ( revenue generated, estimated cost, CIP item, etc.) 

Fiscal Impact: N/A

Account #: 

Project #: 

RCA prepared by: 
BWT Dept. Dir. t Finance Dir. q( t1) Dir. of Admin. 1-;) 


